Hedge effect (nominal amount) 3,759,361 3,716,158

Variable-rate financial instruments after hedging  (1,089,478)  (1,244,107)

Half-year report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

77

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value through profit

or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions as fair value hedges. Therefore, a change of an interest rate

would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over a

year by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000 Profit or loss for the current
period

Equity excluding profit or
loss for the current period

increase by
100 bps

decrease by
100 bps

increase by
100 bps

decrease by
100 bps

30 Jun 2024

Variable-rate financial assets 3,622   (3,622) 1,365  (1,365)

Variable-rate financial liabilities  (53,450) 53,450 (26) 26

31 Dec 2023

Variable-rate financial assets 3,258   (3,258) 984   (984)

Variable-rate financial liabilities  (53,519) 53,519   (326) 326

13. Fair value

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values

presented in the statement of financial position.

PLN ‘000

30 Jun 2024 unaudited 31 Dec 2023

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
Hedging instruments (IRS) 7,120  7,120  (23,442) (23,442)
Hedging instruments (CIRS) 126,767  126,767  89,256  89,256
Loans 4,038  4,038  5,618  5,618

  137,925  137,925  71,432  71,432

Financial assets and liabilities other than measured at fair value